kilowatt project of Guangdong Energy Tuoxun County 1 million

kilowatt Wind Power Project. The total investment of the second

phase project is 1,844.4618 million yuan, and the capital is

370.3924 million yuan set according to 20% of the total

investment, which shall be solved by Guangdong Energy Group

Xinjiang Co., Ltd. to increase the capital to Guangneng Tuoxun

New Energy Power Generation Co., Ltd. in batches according to
the actual progress of the project and the capital demand.

Announcement of

Resolutions of the

5th Meeting of the

Tenth Board of

Directors by

Correspondence of

2024

September

20,2024

http//www.cninfo.com.cn.

XVII. Significant event of subsidiary of the Company

□ Applicable √ Not applicable

2024 Annual Report

111

VII. Change of share capital and shareholding of Principal Shareholders

I. Changes in share capital

1. Changes in share capital

In shares

Before the change  Increase/decrease（+，-） After the Change

Amount Proportio

n
Share

allotmen

t

Bonus

shares

Capita

lization

of

common

reserve

fund

Other
Subtot

al
Quantity

Proportio

n

I. Share with

conditional

subscription
1,897,963,287 36.15%   16,050 16,050 1,897,979,337 36.15%

1. State-

owned

shares

2. State-

owned legal

person

shares

1,893,454,257 36.06%   1,893,454,257 36.06%

3.Other

domestic

shares
4,509,030 0.09%   16,050 16,050 4,525,080 0.09%

Of which：
Domestic

legal person

shares

3,535,770 0.07%   3,535,770 0.07%

Domestic

natural

person

shares

973,260 0.02%   16,050 16,050 989,310 0.02%

4.Foreign

shares

 Of

which：
Foreign legal

person

shares

Foreign

natural

person

shares

II. Shares

with

unconditiona

l

subscription

3,352,320,699 63.85%   -16,050 -16,050 3,352,304,649 63.85%

1.Common

shares in

RMB
2,553,912,699 48.64%   -16,050 -16,050 2,553,896,649 48.64%

2.Foreign

shares in

domestic

market

798,408,000 15.21%   798,408,000 15.21%

3.Foreign

shares in

foreign

market

4.Other

2024 Annual Report

112

III. Total of

capital

shares
5,250,283,986   5,250,283,986

Reasons for share changed

√ Applicable □ Not applicable

In March, 2024, Ms. Ling Xiaoqing, the former director of the Company, purchased 16,050 A shares of the

Company, and these A shares have been converted into executive lock-in shares, therefore the number of
restricted shares of the Company has correspondingly increased.

Approval of Change of Shares

□Applicable √Not applicable

Ownership transfer of share changes

□Applicable √Not applicable

Progress on any share repurchase:

□ Applicable √ Not applicable

Progress on reducing the repurchased shares by means of centralized bidding: